

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

CODY FLACK,  
SARA ANN MAKENZIE,  
MARIE KELLY, and  
COURTNEY SHERWIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH SERVICES and  
LINDA SEEMEYER, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of  
Health Services,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00309-wmc  
Judge William Conley

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION TO MODIFY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **iii**

**INTRODUCTION**..... **1**

**RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY**.....**3**

**SUPPLEMENTAL FACTUAL BACKGROUND**.....**4**

    A.    Untreated or Inadequately Treated Gender Dysphoria .....4

    B.    Plaintiffs Have Suffered Predictable and Avoidable Harms Resulting  
          from the Categorical Denial of Gender-Confirming Care .....7

    C.    Estimated Fiscal Impact of Enjoining the Challenged Exclusion.....14

**ARGUMENT**.....**15**

**I.    THE CHALLENGED EXCLUSION SUBJECTS ALL MEMBERS OF THE PROPOSED  
          CLASS TO IRREPARABLE HARM**.....**16**

        A.    The Categorical Exclusion irreparably harms all class members by  
              categorically denying coverage for gender dysphoria and exposing them  
              to the risk of related harms to their health, well-being, and safety .....16

        B.    Plaintiffs are irreparably harmed because the Challenged Exclusion  
              violates the Constitutional rights of all members of the Proposed  
              Class.....18

**II.   THIS COURT HAS ALREADY FOUND SUFFICIENT LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS  
          UNDER SECTION 1557 AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE**.....**20**

        A.    Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their Section 1557 claim.....20

        B.    Plaintiffs are also likely to succeed on their Equal Protection  
              Clause claim.....22

**III.  PLAINTIFFS’ LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THEIR MEDICAID ACT  
          CLAIMS INDEPENDENTLY WARRANTS A FULL INJUNCTION OF  
          THE CHALLENGED EXCLUSION**.....**23**

A.	Wisconsin is violating the Medicaid Act’s Availability Provision by failing to make medically necessary medical assistance available to the Proposed Class .....	24
B.	The Challenged Exclusion also violates the Medicaid Act’s Comparability Provision .....	26
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE BALANCING OF EQUITIES STRONGLY FAVORS A FULL INJUNCTION .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>THE COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO POST AN INJUNCTION BOND.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>.....</b>	<b>31</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Alvarez v. Betlach</i> , 572 F. App'x 519 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>B.E. v. Teeter</i> , No. C16-227-JCC, 2016 WL 3033500 (W.D. Wash. May 27, 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	19
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	24
<i>Blum v. Caldwell</i> , 446 U.S. 1311 (1980).....	17
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Family &amp; Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	16
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , No. 17-cv-264-wmc, 2018 WL 4473347 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 18, 2018).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	15
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Battoo</i> , 790 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	15, 16
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Cruz v. Zucker</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>reconsideration granted on other grounds</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	27, 28
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	19
<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19

<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of Am., Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	21
<i>J.A.W. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....	19
<i>Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Kissick v. Huebsch</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 981 (W.D. Wis. 2013) .....	19
<i>Koss v. Norwood</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	17, 30
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Marcus v. Sullivan</i> , 926 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Miller v. Whitburn</i> , 10 F.3d 1315 (7th Cir. 1993).....	23, 24
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	23
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017).....	19
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , No. 16-100, 2018 WL 4516949 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2018) .....	22
<i>Weather Shield Mfg., Inc. v. Drost</i> , No. 17-cv-294-jdp, 2017 WL 7053652 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 16, 2017).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018) .....	16, 18, 21, 22
<i>White v. Beal</i> , 555 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	26, 27, 28

<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	<b>Pages</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	23, 24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	1

42 C.F.R. § 440.230.....	24, 26
42 C.F.R. § 440.240.....	26
Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 107.01.....	25
Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 107.03.....	1
Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 107.06.....	25
Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 107.08.....	25
